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1. DISCIPLINARY PRCCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - SALE TO A 
MINOR - SgRVICE TO FEMALES AT BAR - FOUL. LANGUAGE -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED lt,OR 80 DAYS 

· LESS 5 .FOR PLEAo ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . · 

.KEY HOLE BAR, A CORPORAT!ON· 
t/a J. W's Round Table · 
102-104 Avenue E 

·Bayonne, N. J. 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Reta.il · Consiimption . ) 
License .c .. 164, issued by the Municipal 
Council of the City of Bayonne. . , ) 

. . 
--~---------~---------~--~------------~---. ' ' . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Geor.ge M. Weissman, Esq.,. Attorney f'or Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· · Licensee pleads .llQ!l. .vult to charges alleging that it . 
(1) onAugust 24 and 26-27 19~permitted a female entertainer . 
and .a barmaid to accept drfnlts at the expense of male patrons,. · · · 

. in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20, . (2) on , · 
August 26-27, 1966., sold mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages , . 

' to a minor age 19, in violation of.: Rule l of, State Regulation .. 
. No. 20, (3l on August 24 and 26-27, 1966, '.ser.ved alcoholic· beverage$ 
to females at the· bar, .in viol.ation of local· ordinance, (4) . . .. 
on August 27, 1966, permitted foul and filthy. illanguage by. Johl1 . · 
Wilk, its president and treasurer and 98% sto·ckholder, in: . · .... 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20, and (5') .on. August·: ... 

. ; 27, 1966 · hindered investigation by offer by W1lk of a money br:l.be . 
, to Division agents then conducting the inve$'l:iigation, in violation-. . 
. ·of R.S. 3J.:l-.35 • 

. ·· . . . . ·Absent prior record, the license will l5e susp~ndeCl. .. on · 
. the first charge for twenty da.y9 (Re Po._g_t__and Rail . .IJ.1.C~• ·. . ... 
Bullet.in. 1694t Item ?; ~ ~o_µ_r_._Q.iJ'J._~!J.Q.•.t Bulletth 1713, Item .g_J., 
on the second charge for i'if'teen days. -~Jl.i§--:BuntJY_Jlu.t-9..hf 
Bulletin 1?22, Item ·2), 011 the third Qharge for five days (rut 
~_grett, ·Bulletin 16?9, Item 6), on the fout'th charge for ten -.J •. • 

. days llie Your· :__(!j._rls .· Ill.$.•, supra)' and on the fifth charge for ·. .. 
;.: thirty days CRe A. ~ -~ 8011, ·.11.lQ.•, Bulletin 1718, Ite~ 3), or .. · . ; 
a~. :total. of e1(5hty : days, with remis sio11 of i'i ve days for the plea·. 

· · .- ."ente·red, ).eaving· a net suspens1o~ of' seventy-five days .• · · · .. 
• < l' • ... ' :· • .. 

•.. · Accordiilgly, it is,'·on this 6th dayof April, 1967,' 

. ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-161~, · , 
· issued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne to Key .. 

·. .Hole Bar .A Corporation,. t/a J. W's· Round Table, forpremises . 
· .- 102-lOlt .Avenue E., Bayonne, be and the same is hereby susponded 

for severity-five (75) days, commencing at-2:00 a.m. Thursday1 . 
. -~ .. :April 13-, 196?, and terminating at 2: 00 a.m. Tues.day, June 2'/, l967'9 

.. ~-. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIHECTOH 
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2 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYEE WORKING WHILE 'INTOXICATED -
SALE .TO INTOXICATED PERSON·-.FOUL LANGUAGE~ PRIOR DISSIMILAR 
RECORD ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS., LESS 5 FOR. PLEA'• 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

J.UHN BOZZONE . 
74 Cambridge Avenue · .­
Jer~ey City, New~ersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consuniption 
License C..;.481, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control 
of the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-------~----~---~--~-~----~-~------~~--~~~ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se$ ·/1 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq o , · Ap~-~aring for·:~ Di vi's ion of .Alcoholic 
~~ . Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee.pleads ll.Qll vu.lt to charges .alleging that on (-
January,.-8, 1967, he (1) permitted a bartender to work while 
intoxicated, in violation of Rule 24 of State Regulation . 
No. 20, (2) sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to ~n intoxlcated 
patron in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, · 
and (3~ permitted foul and i11thy language by patrons, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20., . ~, 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the.Director for fifteen days effective July 9, 19627 and 
again for .twenty days effective November 27, 1963, both for 
possession of alcoholic beverages not truly labeled, and for 
tw:enty days ~ffective July 21~ 1964, for sale in viola~ion of 
State Regulation No. 380 Re Bozzone, Bulletin 1470, Item 12; 
Bulletin 15'-+l, Item 8; Bulletin 1577, Item 8~ 

The ·license will be suspended on the ·first charge for 
twenty days (Re Morrin, Bul1letin 1705, Item 3), on the s~cond .\ 
charge· for twenty days (Re Hudimac,, Inc,., Bulletin 1716, Item 6), 
and on the third charge fo_~ ten da¥s (Re Yoty' Girls, Inc. , ... . 
Bulletin 1713, Item 2)i to1 which will be added fifteen days by 
reason of the record of three suspensions of license for dis-
similar violation occurring within the past five years (Re Bruno . 
Hardcastle, I!1Q.., Bulletin 1694, Item .SJ, or. a total of .sixty-
five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, . 
le~ving a net suspension of sixty days:·o · 

Accord$ngly, it is.; on this 10th ciay of April 1967, 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Dicense C•lt-81, 
issued by the.Municipal Boar~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

,:the City of .Jersey City to John Bozzone, for.premises 74' Cambridge 
.. AveJ;lue ,. ... Jersey City, be and the same. is hereby suspended for 
.:.six~y. (60) days, commencing at· 2 a.m. Monday1 April 17, 1967, 
:and terminating at 2 ~.me Friday, June 16, 1'767. · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI . 
DIRECTOR , 

• 



-BULLETIN 1732 · PAGE 3. 

3. DISCIPLIN:ARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION.FOR LICENSE,- PRIOR DISSIMILAR 
RECORD~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
~roceed~ng~ against 

THROUGH CORP. 
279 Market Street and 

10 Park Avenue 
· Paterson, New Jersey · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hold·er ·of Plenary· Retail .Consumption ) 
License C-135,. issued bt the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for ): 
the City of Paterson. 
~------~-~-~~~~---~---------~--------~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William Jlil Rosenber.g, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Philip Margulies, Esq., Appearing for ,Divi.sion of, Alcoholic· 

~average Controlff 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

-----. __ ) Licensee pleads ngn vul t to charges alleging that · (1), 
,-- · (2), (4) and (6) s;i.nce June 10, 1966, it farmed out its license 

to John Albamonte for payment of a fixed -monthly fee, in . 
violation of R.S. 33:1-25, 34 and 52; (3) _on October 4 and 10, 

· 1966; hindered investigation by furnishing false information 
to a Division agent then conducting investigation, in violation 
of _R.S. 33:1-35; and (5) failed to disclose 'in its current 
application for.license the existence.of· a chattel mortgage on 
the fixtures in the licensed premises, in violation of 
R. So 33:1-25. . . · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
'license by the municipal issuing authority· for twenty days · ·. · 
effective_ January 3, 1967, for sale to minors·. 

. .The licens·e will be suspended on charges Ci) . (2) (1t) 
·and (6)·for twenty days (Re 172 Corp., Bulletin 1671, ftem 9; 

. Re The Sports Corner, Ip.a., Bulletin 1581, Item 7)~ on charge 
>,· (3)_for.ten-days (Re DiBiase, Bulletin 1559,-Item 2J and on 
:;;.·charge .. (5) rp·r ten days (Re· Elvee Corpol"ation, Bulletin 1651, ·rtem 
~i,.<5) ,-_ to_: which will· be added five~ days. b:y reason of the record ~f · . 
;.;:.suspension o:r ·license for dissimilar ·Violation occurring within 
i_>;_the past fiv~ years (Re:Pau1 1 s Shore Liquor·s, Inc., Bulletin .1721,-;_. 
'Item 1)': or a total of forty-fiye days, with remission of ::five· · : . 
. days. for the plea entered, leavi·ng a net .. _suspepsion of forty . 
day~. · · · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day· of April, 1967, .:' 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-135,, 
: ·.issued: by the Board . of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 

.· ··Paterson to Through Corp. for premises 279 Market Street and· 10 
: :Park Avenue, Paterson, be and -the same 1s hereby suspended for 
forty (l+O) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Thursday, April 13, 
1967., and terminating at 3:00' a!m. Tue·sq.ay, May 23, 1967. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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4.: RECAPITULATION Of ACTIVITY B'f QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM Jll..Y 1, 1966 THROUGH MARCH ,1, 1967 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 'rd QUarter 
~Ul~1 A~·1Se2t• Oct. 1Nov. 1Dec. Jan. 1Feb.1ttarc:h Total 

'ARRESTS1 
Total ntJnber of persons arrested 60 58 51 !69 

Licensees and employ.ees 29 31 :so 90 
Bootleggers 31 27 21 79 

SEIZURESs 
Hotor vehicles - cars l 1 1 ' - trucks 1 1 
Stills - 50 gallons or under ' 2 4 9 
Alcohol - eallons ,2.eo 23.50 27.60 e3.90 
Hash - gallons 400 415 IJ42 1;251.' 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - Qallons 21.2s 27.68 13s.41 18]'.37 
Wine - gallons 39.e2 202.56 9.26 ~I.-64 Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - ga.lons 82.IJ4 206.0~ 1s.94 7.1i2 

RETAIL LICENSEESs 
Premises inspected 1,899 2,135 2,221 6,255 
Premises where alcoholic beveraees were eaueed l,5ia 1,775 1,806 5,1,? 
Bottles gauged . 25,0 5 29,668 30,208 a1.,941 
Premises where violations were found 2;2 205 182 619 

Violations found ~15 ,26 301 1,042 
Unqualified employees 254 178 116 548 
Aphlication copy not available a.1 46 47 l~~ Ot er mercantile business 21 30 25 / 
Reg. #~8 sign not posted " 15 17 54 
Dishosal permit necessary 10 6 5 21 
Pro iblted si~ns 9 9 . 1 19 
Im~roper beer taps 2 2 
Ot er violations 44 a.4 90 178 

STATE LICENSEESa 
Premises inspected 90 56 71 217 
License applications investlQated 40 ,5 21 96 

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints assigned for investigation 1,097 1,137 982 3,216 
Investigations completed· · 1{069 990 1(06~ ~.123 
Investigations pending 204) (326) 260) {260) 

LABORATORY 1 
At'\alyses made 232 31, 580 925 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles 155 179 278 &12 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 6 15 "4 65 

IDENTIFICATIONa 
Criminal Fingerprint identifications made 28 27 15 70 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes 1,50, 1..105 l,OUJ 3~622· 
Ident. contacts made w/other enrorcenent aeencies 950 759 655 2,361l'' 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa 
Cases transmitted to municipalities 21 19 28 68 • Violations involved 2, 22 31 76 

Sale to minors 11 11 17 '59 
Sale: dJr ing prohibited hours · . 10 9 12 ~l 
Failure to close prem. dur. prohibited hours I 2 2 5 
Single instance of other violations 1 l 

Cases instituted at Division 59 ,.,. 78* 214ci 
Violations involved 68 101 . 105 272 
Ppssessin~ liquor not truly labeled 16 19 24 59 
Sale to minors 11 14 11 ~ Sale during .prohibited hours z lll ·~ 

Permittine lotter~ activity on premises 11 7 24 
Permittinf bookma ini on premises 2 3 7 12 
Beverflge ex Lev non-comp 1 i ~ce / 2 5 i 11 
Permittin~ immoral activity on premises 1 2 9 
Sale to intoxicated persons 2 2 4 8 
Hinder!~ investi~ation 4 . 4 s 
Fraud in application 2 3 2. 7. 
Conductine business as a rMJisance 2 3 2· 1: 
Permitting hostess activity on prenises 2 5 7' 
Permitting foul lan~uaee on premises ' 1 2 6 
Failure to close pren. dlr. prohibited hours 2 4 6 
Sale below filed price 4 4 
Unqualified employees l l 2 4 
Sale outside scope of license 1 2 3 
Fraud and front 2 ; 
Permitting gambling on premises 1 ; 
Mislabeled eer taps l 2 
Permittiog females at bar (local reg.) 2 2 
Employee workin~ while intoxicated 2 2 
Single instance of other violations 7 6 7 20 

•Includes t~~ concellation proceedlnes - license !~providently issued ln,that licensee not a bona fide cltb and 
license improvidently is3ued In 1hat licensee-corporation disqualified because of o.fficer•s conviction of 
crime involvin~ moral turpitude. 
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.. 
1
• .. .'1st .Quarter 2nd Quarter ·3rd Quarter 
~!i!l!aa~·1seet· O'ct. 1Nov. 1 Dec. Jan.1Feb. 1"arch 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (CONTINUED) . 
Cases brought by 11unl c I pall t I es .on own In l't.I at.Ive 
and reported to Division · 58 

Violations Involved 73 
Sale to minors. 50 
PenliittlnQ brawl, etc. on premises 7 
Conducting business as a rolsance .. 
Sale durlne prohibited hours ~ 
Failure to close preme durlne .proh. hours ~ Permlttine persons of Ill repute on premises 
HinderinQ investl~ation 1 
Unqualified employees 2 
Per111ittlnQ lottery activity on prentlHs 1 
Permlttlne yarabline on premises ' Per11ittin!2 11moral activity on .premises ' PermlttlnQ foul language on premises 2 
Sale to Intoxicated persons 
Permittine bookmakin2 on premises . 2 
Failure to afford view ·into prem. dJrlnQ prbh. hrs. 
SIOQle instance of other violations · ~. 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION• 
Total nunber of hearings held 107 

Appeals 20 
DisclCllnary proceedlnes 5, 
EliQi lllty 31 
Seizures 
Tax revocations 2· 

-----._~ Applications for license · 1 
:STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS JSSUEDs 

5,~69 _____i--'Total nUllber issued 
Licenses 90 
Solicitors• pemits 178 
·Employment permits l,48Je. 
Disposal permits 185 

.. Social affair permits 1,361,. 
Vine per11lts 52 
Hiscellaneous permits 7,2 
Transit insi~nia 70, 
Transit cert1ricates 81 

. OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAf1ES CONTROLs 
Licenses Issued 19 
State Fair licenses Issued 193 

·Premises Inspected · · . 1,157 
, Premises vhere violations vere found 81 
: ·: Nt111ber. of violations foUnd 94 

Enforcement files established. 82 . 
·' · Oiscipl inary · proceedif"iS. Instituted ' Violations invo.lved · .. . · . · " Redooiptlon of prize for.11oriey · · 2· • . .Fraud and front · 1 

·Failure to f Ile change In appl I cation 1 

Datech April 26, 1967 >,. 

57 5a. 
72 72 

" .,9 
7 1 
5 5 
~ ' ' ' 2 l· 

' ~ 
2 ... 

' ' 2 19 

1 
2 
2· 1 
1 

.,2 

' ·6 

. 1,7 104 
20 18 
79 66 
25 14 
5 2 
5 .. 
' 

"'9~i ,,.,1~ 

102 161 
1,056 m 182 
1,267. l,Ul 

760 7 
667 !i81 
812 479 
. 71 149 

102 ,25 

-
·2 4 

... -·•· '!9' 
.. -

. · ,JOSEPH P •. LORDI 
. ·Di-rector· of Alcohol le Beveraee Control' 

Cornm,lssloner. of Amusement Ganes Control 

5., 

total 

169 
217 
102 
15 
lit 
11 
10 
9 
8 
8 
7 
5 .. 
IJ 

' ~·· ~· 1, 
/ 

'411 
58 

198 
70 
7 
ll 
~ 

l:S, 716 
712 
441 

3,294 
53' 

3,1112 
819 

1,880 
1,994 

301 

1Jti6 
19, 

1,157 
81 
91i .ea. ,. 
.4 
2·· 
L· 
01. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEE.DINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR DISSD1ILAE 
·RECORD ·~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HENRY D'ALESSANDRO 
t/a Henry's Tavern 
34 So •... Valley Road 
Wes~ Orange, Ne_J. 

Hold~r of Plenary Retail Consumption 
"License C-29, issued by the Town 
Council of the Town of West Orange. 

~ . 

)' 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Vreeland and .Brown, Esqs., by_ Thomas c. Brovm, ~sq., Attorneys 
for Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq._, Appearing for Division ·of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
_i 

The Hearer has filed the following"report·herein: 

Hearer·' s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge:. 

non Octqber 1, 1966, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age of 
twenty-one .. (21) years, viz., Thomas G.---, age 17; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20." . . 

The factual setting for .. the Division's case was 
developed through the testimony of four minors, supp~emented 
by that of two ABC· agents specifically assigned to investigate 
the alleged sale to a minor on the date hereinabove referred to'•· 

. Thomas --- (a 17-year-old minor), gave the f ollow.;i.Ptg . 
account: In the company of th:ree young companionsi he drov.e·- his , 
motor vehicle to the licensee's tavern on October· , 1966 at .. · 
about 9:00 p.m. and p.arked the same in th~ adjacen~ parking 19t·.­
Thomas _wa: familiar with these lic:nsed ·pr~mis~s,. havin~? been .. _.. 
employed in a.nearby gasoline service station,· and .. had purc}]ased-
alcoholic beverages fromthis licensee on nrunerous o;ccasion~· · - . 
prio_r _to October 1,. 1966. . .. ,_ .. 

" 
He entered the ·premises,· ordered;. was ··s.erved. and. paid',· 

·for three six-packs of .beer and a couple of bags of pretzels and 
nuts by the licensee. He was not questioned about his age n·or 
·was he reques~ed to make .any. representati_on w,i th respect thereto~· · 

Re-entering the motor.vehicle, he.drove up to the 
quarry in South Orange, ·where he. and his ·companions consumed·. some . 
of the beer. Shortly thereafter, this vehicle was involved in a 
serj_ous accident near Morristm·m, · as a result of which this minor· 

. was rendered unconsciou9 for several days and suffered multiple· · 
·injuries. He identified the·licensee at the·hearing as the 
'person who sold him the beer, and stated unequivocally that. this 
was the only. tavern whi.ch ·he patronized on the date in question •. 

Richard --- (a minor) cor1·obo~ated. the testimony of 
Thomas,_and stated that he was in the motor vehicle when it was 

c 
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driven to the licenseeis premises on the date in question$ He 
saw Thomas leave the vehicle without any beer, enter the said 
licensed premises and shortly thereafter return with the six•. 
·packs of beero 

Nicholas --- (age llr) and Nicholas R$ --- (age 15) 
the two other minors in the motor vehicle on the date in quesfion, 
similarly c.orroborated ·the testimony of Thomas. Nicholas R. 
stated that, when Thomas emerged from the tavern 2 he held·in his 
hand a card board box containing tbr·ee six-packs {of beer) , some 
·pretzels and nuts. The package was placed in the rear of the 
,car and.all of the occupants consumed the same at the quarry, 
a short ·distance from the.tavern. . 

ABC Agent N testified as follows: Pursuant to a 
specific assignment to participate in an investigation of this 
matter, he visited the licensed premises on four occasions. On 
November 16, 1966, in the company of Agent D and Nicholas R. 
(one of the minors), he was directed by Nicholas Ro to this 
licensed premises who pointed out exactly where.the car was parked 
immediately preceding and following the alleged purchase. The 

·agent ret~ned to the premises that evening with Agent D and 
Nicholas· (another of the minors) who similarly identified the 

• . licensed premises. 

. · On January 5, 1967, in the ·company of Agent F and 
Thomas, he was directed by the minor to the licensed premises and 
thereupon they entered the said premiseso They questioned 
D.'Alessandro about the alleged sale on October l. D'Alessandro 
·admitted that he had seen Thomas in his tavern on several 
occasions but each time· nhe drank root beer and .never drank or 
purchased any beer." 

Agent F, who was present at the confrontation between 
Thomas and the licensee on Janu~ry 5, 1967, corroborated.Agent 
N's testimony. He further pointed out that there are no other 
taverns in the immediate area; the nearest one, in his estimation, 
is located about three or four blocks away. 

Henry D.1Alessandro (the licensee herein) denied making ,, 
any sale of alcoholic beverages to this minor. He had been a 
licensee at these premises for/the past seventeen years and 
recognized. Thomas as·having b.e'en employed at a nearby gas. . 

·station next door to his premises. Thomas came into his tavern 
about "a half ·dozentt times, and each time asked for beer. · 

·However, on these six occasions he served him root beer instead. 
On cross examination he did not have any specific recollection of 
the date alleged, namely October l, 1966, but was certain that on 
every.~ccasion, if.the minor asked for beer, he served him· root 

. beer, which. Thomas accepted without. question, and constun~d on the . 
. premis.es. · He further added that the reason he served him root 
·beer :was that he knew Thomas was ·mider twenty-one years of age •. 

Before commenting on the testimony, ~t might be well 
: to state the general principles which guide us in the determination 
·of· these· ·matters. These proceedings are civiL:in nature and require .. , 

'··,proof by a preponderance of credible evidence. lir~U.~-..YJ..-llocl~, . · · 
.' 135: N·.J·_.L. 259 (Sup. Ct. 1947); Butler __ O_a&:_.1Jl.V~.1'1L..Y..! ,Piv_~_i_o1L£!. ... 
;Alcoholic Bever_?-~ Control, 20 N.J. 373 (19561. ·The finding must .. ··. 
be based on comnetent legal evidence and must be 11 grotmded on a .. '. ." .. · 
.reasonable certainty as to .probabilities arising from a fair · ... · ... 
. consideration of the evidence." Further, the ·finding "cannot b~F: .. ' .. ~ 
·.·pa.sed on evidence .which is inherently incre~ible or· oEposed_ to.:·; .. :~/:·· 
,-·common. ~owled_ge and experience. u 32A .·C. J. s.. Sec$ 10 1-2. · . , :;.: .. · · 
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I have carefulJy evaluated.the testimony herein both 
·on behalf of the Division and on behalf of the licensee, and 
have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witnesses 
as they appeared before me. A study of the entire record gives 
rise to the inescapable conclusion that this charge has been 

·amply supported by the credible, consistent and forthright 
testimony of the four minorso On the contrary, I have not been 
impressed with the credibility and veracity of ·the licenseee It 
seems utterly preposterous and does violence to human experi~nce 
to accept the licensee's testimony that this minor ordered beer on 
six separate occasions and each time received and accepted root 
beer~ In any event, on the date alleged I am satisifed that 
Thomas ordered and was sold thre·e six~packs of beere This was 
clearly and unt~istakably corroborated by his three companions 
v1ho sa~r him emerge from the tavern with. the beer, and participated 
in the consumption of the sai4 beer. . .. · ·-. 

i~,. { . . ~-· .. 

. The only complete defense available t·o the licensee 
charged with sale•ar alcoholic peverages to a minor is a writ.~_en 
representation, among other things, by a minor. See Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20 and Special Note in Section 5 of Appendix 
to the 1957 pamphlet State Regulations. Re Bonanno, Bulletin 
1716, Item 1; R.S. 33:1-77~ 

·since this issue resolves itself into a factual conflict 
wherein the licensee denies the said sale as charged, it is 
unnecessary to consider the applicability of such defense in this 
instance. If the licensee did not sell beer to the minor, 
obviously he did not require any written representatipn as to 
his. age~ Further, the licensee admits that he knew that the minor 
was under twenty-one years of age~ · 

I find that the sale and service of alcoholic beverages 
to this minor was established by a preponderance of the credible 
evidence 2 and, indeed, by substantial evidence. It is, therefore, 
recommended that the licensee be found guilty of sale and service 
of alcoholic bev~rages to the minor Thomas as alleged. 

Licensee has a prior record of.suspension by. t~e 

• 

Director for fifteen days effective July 13, 1966, for possession • 
of liquor not truly labeledo Re D 'Ales..§andr_q_, Bulletin 1690, · 
Item 6~ 

The prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation 
within the past r·ive years considered, it is further reco1m11ended 
that the license be suspended for twenty-five days~ Re Ce~~-:r_al 
Ligu~~--Go.~Inc., Bulletin 1603, Item 8. 

Concl~13~io __ :q§ __ ?.nd QrdeJ: 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 16~ 

Having carefully considered the transcript of the 
proceedings and the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, _it is, on this 3d day of April, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-29, 
issued by the Tovm Council of the Tovm of West Orange to Henry 
D1 Alessandro, t/a Henry's Tavern,for premises 3~ Sae Valley Road~ 
West Orange, be and the same is hereby suspended for ~wenty-five 
(25)_day~, commencing at 2:00 aomo Monday, April 10, 1967, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Friday, ·May 5, 1967. · 

J OSI~PH P • LORD I , 
DIRECT OH 



• 

BULLETIN 1732 PAGE 9. 

60 STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION·- Ol;IDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

·Auto •. Suspo #300. 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic $uspension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption Ljcense .C-290 
Issued by the Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr.ol for the City of 
Paterson to 

ALESANDAR CIRIC and TRAJANK.A CIRIC 
t/a Sloboda Bar & Restaurant 
28-30 Cross Str~~t 
Paterson, _N. J·. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

----------------------------------------

ON PETITION 
SUPPLEMENTAL 

ORDER 

Charles ·J •· ·Alfano,- Esq~·-·,. Attorney for .Pe·t~ttioners~ .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

<On· March 2, 1967 an .. order was ent.ered. her~in · ·. : · ·· . '. 
temporarily staying the sta~utory automatic suspension of license 
of the licensees-petitioners pending determination of .disciplin_ary 
proceedings against themo 

. It now appears ,that in disciplinary.proceedings 
conducted by the municipal issuing authori~y, the license was 
suspended for ten days effective 3 :00 a.m. · April 24, 1967 ani imminating 
at 3:00 a.me May 4, 1967, on a charge alleging sale of alcoholic · 
beverages to the same min.ors, which sale was the· subject of the ... 
previous criminal conviction. Hence, I shall lift the automatic. 
suspension in anticipation of the service of the. municipal 
su~pension. Re Velky, Bulletin 1715, Item .. 8• 

·Accordingly~,~ it is, on this .6th day of April, 1967,. 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of 
said lic~nse C-290 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective 
3:00 a.m. Thursday, May 4, 1967 • 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIWGS - PERMITTING 'MINOR,TO SELL ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPEWDED FOR 
15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MINOR PERMITTEE SELL!NG ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS·,. LESS 5 J;i,OR PLEAr­
EFFECTIVE DATES OF SUSPENSION DEFERRED PEND.ING APPLICATION 
FOR RENEWAL OF PERMIT$ 

In the Mattet of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LAKE, INC. 
t/a Karl's Liquors 
210-12 White Horse Pike> 
Oaklyn, N. J. 

l ' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-2·, issued .by.the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Oaklyn · 

and 

KENNETH N. SCOTT 
211 Newton Avenue 
Oaklyn, New Jersey 

c ) 

) 

~' .. ) 
•.. )' <", 

) 

· .. ). 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Limited. Employment Permit ) 
No. 5397, issued by the Direct-or of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control" 
--------~----------~-----------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
... _. AND -ORDER 

Licensee,_ by Joel NG) Heim, President,· Pro se. 
Permittee, Pro se~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. , Appearing for Di vision· of Alcoholic ·-':<> 

Beyerage Control. ~ 

BY THE DIRE CT OR : · 

\._ 

Licensee pleads: ll.Qll. vult to·a.charge alleging·that·on· C 
Ma~ch 2, 1967, it permitte4 Kenneth ·sccitt, a minor employee, to 
.sell a half pint of brandy; in violation··of Rule.2 of State 
Regulation.No~ 13. ~" 

. ' . . 

_Permittee,· age 18, ·pleads ilon.vult to' a charge.-aileging:'_.-·, 
that on March 2, 1967, he sol_d a half pint of· brandy ·in· contravention· 

_of the condition of his employment permit·prohibiting his sale of · 
alcoholic beverages, · tn violation. of R. s •. 3J:_l-26. 

. ' ' ' . ' . . . •' ~'' ' •',.' . 

" . ' . . . .. ' .. \ , ...... · " " .. '. ',. : . 

. Licensee. has a previous record of' s_uspel)sion · b~. ·.~:/'. . 
license by the municipal issuing authority for twenty ·days· fo~: .... 
sale to minors, affirmed. on appeal to .the Director,-. the, Appellate 
Division ·or the Superior_ ·court . tl;le ·New. Jersey Supreme Co~t ... and · 
t~e Uni te.d · States Supreme Cou~t,. wherein certiorari· was deni~9.·' · · 
and ultimately reimposed by ·the Director. effecti've November./12,· :::. 
196l+e Lak_?, Inc_,~. '.Oaklyn, Bullet~n 15311 'Item 2; .. Ea.Jee~ ,lJt_Q,j~:-~·:, .. 
Oa~J:yn anCLJ>i vj..~J...9..P _ _9_f__EJ_c;:ohoJ_:lQ..13~...r_~ge contr.ol (App. Div.~· , · / .. · . 

. ~ 961+) t not officially r~ported, recorded in Bulletin 1581+, ~tern .l.f .. 
certir. denied, ii! !l.9.m• 43 N.Je 358;. Lak~~nc,,__Y..L_9al~i.Y.n, _ . , · 
·Bulletin 1_59_7,. Item }• · · · . . · ~. · 

During . the .. :pendency. of·. the.se. p~'~c·eed.ings, ·Limited . 
. Employment Permit.No. 5397·.expired:by· its ... terms on March 311·19€?7',. 
·and ,to date nq application for its renewal has. been rec·eivect •. '. · ,· 
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The license will be suspended for ten days (Re 
·Baldanza and__pino, Bulletin 1652, Item 10), to which will be 
added five days .by reason of the record of suspension of license 
for dissimil~r violation wi.~hin the past five years (Re Paul's 
Shore Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 1721, Item 1), or a total of 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days; and any renewal permit 
will be suspended for thirty days, with remission of five days 
for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 
Re Ge~, Bulletin 1652, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of Apri~, 1967, 

·.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, 
issued· by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oaklyn to Lake, 
Inc., t/a Karl's Liquors, for premises 210-12 White Horse Pike, 
Oaklyn,. be and the .same is hereby suspended .for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, April 17, 19671 and terminating 

.-at 9:00 a.m. Thursday, April 27, 1967; and it is further 

8. 

ORDERED that issuance of any renewal permit to 
Kenneth N. ·scott 211 Newton Avenue, Oaklyn, shall be withheld 
for twenty-five ~25) days following receipt of application 
therefor. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF PIN BALL MACHINE -
LICENSE-SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disci.plinary · 
Proceedings against 

MURRAY POST 
t/a Capitol Hotel 
325 Seventp Street 
Lakewood, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . ) 
License C-32, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Lakewood. ) 
--~~-~-~~--~--------~-~----------------~--~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

.·Licensee, Pro se •. 
E~~ard_F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY· THE.DIRECTOR: 

Licensee plea,ds guilty to a charge· alleging that on 
March 6, 1967.he permitted a pin ball ma.chine on ~he licensed 
premises, in vic;>lation of Rule 7 of St_ate Regulation No. 20 • 

.. · Absent prior record, the license . will be suspended 
for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,. 
leaving a net suspension of five days. Re ~ventieth Street 
Recreation C_!}nter, Inc. , Bulletin 1702, Item ~·. · · . · . - .-

. . . . . ~ 

Accordingly, it is, ori this 10.th ·day of .Apr,il 196'7, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood to 
Murray Post, t/a Capitol Hotel, for premises 325 Seventh Street, 
Lakewood, be and the same is her~by suspended for fi~o (5) days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Mondayi April 17, 1967 and termination at 
2 a.m. Saturday, April 22, 967. 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..;. SALE T-0 A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPEIIDJ.~D 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS- 5. FOR PLEA. 

Iri the Matter' of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARIE LOTITO 
. t/a Bridge Inn 

45 Bridge Street 
Paterson, N. J. 

\ 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-21, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control f,or the 
City of Paterson. · 

. L . 

~--------~---------------~--~------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

. \ . 

Grabow, Verp, Rosenfelt & Chertooff, Esqs., by' Donald A. 
· Rosenfel,t, Esq., Att_orneys for Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, ·Esq. 1 Appearing-for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage· Gontrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads D.Q!l vult to a charge alleging that on .-
January 13, 1967 she sold a mixed drink of an alcoholic beverage 
to a minor, age 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. · · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission.of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re _A.B~ Cor..R..OJ."_?._tiqn, 
Bulletin 1715, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of April 1967, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consrunption License C-21,. 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the·City of 
Paterson to Marie Lotito, t/a Bridge Inn, for premises 45 
Bridg_e Street,- Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended fo:r 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3 a.m •. Mondayi April 17, 1967, and 
terminating a:t 3 a.m. Thursday, April 27, 967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

c 
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10~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LA.BELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FiOR· 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR :PLEAQ 

'\ . 

In the Matter , of Disciplinary r~·~· 
Proceedings against 

FRED T.ORIELLO & GEORGE MENDITTO 
t/a Fred & George Tavern 
162 Hudson Street 
Hackensack, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-31, issued by the City· 
Council of the City of Hackensacko 
------------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph V. Melillo, Esqe, Attorney for Licenseese 
Leon Chorkavy, Jro, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 24~ 1967, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in .a 

•
- bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents' 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No$. 20. 

• 
• 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for five days 
effective February 9, 1947 for permitting bookmaking on the 
licensed premises, for five days effective ifay 6, 1951 and again 
for four _day[J effective November 10,_ 1957, botr·~ :for sale in 
violation of State Regulation No. 3~. 

The prior record of suspensions of license for 
dissimilar violations occurring more than five years ago dis­
regarded, the license will be suspended for ten days, with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of five dayso Re Gay Nineties Club, Inc .. , Bulletin· 
1721, Item 5 • 

. . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day· ~f April 1967, ·. · 

ORDERED that Plenary R'etail Consump~fon License C-31~ 
issued by the City Council of the City of Hackensack to Fred . 
Toriello & George Menditto, t/a Fred & George Tavern, for premises 
162 Hudson Street, Hack~nsack, · be and the . s.ame is .hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, conun·encing at 2 a.m. Monday, April 17, 1967, 
and terminating at 2 a.m. Saturday, April 22, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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11. 'DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

· -25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prqceedi~gs against . 

THEODORE & CHARLES. AFFLITTO 
t/a Press Club ., 
12-14 Beaver Street · 
Newark, .New. Jersey 

·~folders. of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens.e C-12, issued qy the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the. City of Newark. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

') 

-----------------~---------------~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel D. Bozz~, Esq., Attorney for Licensees.; 
Philip Margulies, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead guilty to. 'B. ·charge alleging that on 
October 7,,1966 they possessed alcoholic beverages in two 
bottles bearing labels which did· not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensees have a previous record of· suspension of· 
license by the Director for fifteen days effective August ·6 · .. 
1963, for similar vio~ation. Re Affl~,tto, Bulletin 1526, Item 9 .•.. 

. The prior record ·or _suspension ·or · 11cense f6r similar· 
violation-within the ·past· five years considered, the license 
will ·be suspended for :twenty-five. days, with remission of five 
days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension or twenty 
days •. Re Homoky, Bulletin 1682, Item 5. . . . ·.. . . 

Accordingly, 1t·1s, ~n this 11th day of April 1967~ 

;,.. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consi.lmption License ·c-12, • 
·issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control _of 
·t:q.e City of Newark to Theodore & Charles· Afflitto, t/a Press . 
Club, for premises 12-14 Beaver Street, Newark, ·be _and the same 
is hereby suspended £or twenty . (20) days,_: commencing at, 2 a .ni. · 
_Tuesday, April .1H;- 1967, and terminating at· 2 a.m. _-Monday; May_ .~ 
·8, 1967~ .. · .. . 

. -... '. 

JOSEPH. P •· LORD I · 
DIRECTbR 
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12ci. DISCIPLINARY PHOC.EEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAOES NOT TRULY. 
LABELED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR ··15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

WANDA SOKOCKI 
t/a B & W Bar·& Grill 
749 Harrison Avenue 
Harrison, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of 'Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-41, issued by the Town. · 
Council of the Tovm of Harrison. ) 
~----------~--------~--------------------· Licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage 9ontrol~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads IlQil. YJJ11 to a charge alleging that 
on January 25,.1967 she possessed alcoholic beverages in two 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe ~heir 
contents,. in violation of Rule 2.7 of ,state Reg'll:lation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered,. ·leaving a n.et suspension of ten days. Re Hawrylak, 
Bulletin 1704, Item 8. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of April 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consun1ption License C-41, 
issued by the Town Council of the Town of Harrison to Wanda 
Sokocki, t/a B & W Bar & Grill, for premises 71+9 Harrison Avenue, 
Harrison, be and the same is hereby suspended for .. ten (10) . . 
days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday' April 18, 1967, and terminating 
at 2 a"m. Friday, April 28, 1967 •.. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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13. DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS . ~ -ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGllh~l NOT TRULY ... 
·LABELED - LICENSE ·SUSPENDED FbR 10 DAYS.,. LESS 5 FOR :PLEA .• · . 

' . . . /,· 

In the Matter of'' Dis.ciplinarY.. · · ... '). · ~ . . ' 

Pro.ceedings· ag·~inst -__ .· · · · · " ·--- .. . 
. . . . ' . . ...) .... ~· .. ' ... 

NEW IRMINGTON· HqTEt OF L~OOD, -INC·. . /J_QUCLUSIONS ..... , 
t/a New· Irvington .. Hotel "& Mo_te1 .. · . .. · :;.-..·.} ·:».ANp.,·~o.HJ:iER . ,_ 
901 Mad!son ·Avenue :_ · · · · .·· · .. · · .:· .... 

. Lakewood, N·. '.J. · ·) -~ .·.· · .. ' : ._ .. _· 
• . _-:. • • . . f'' · •. • •• "'.·- - : 

Holder ·or· ·Plenary RE\ita:tl Constunpt1~n · · 
· License C-23,.' issued by. the· Towns,hip. 

Committee of the Tovm'Ship of· Lakewood •. 

• • .) • • 0 

) 

·, ~ ·. : : 

-~-------~------~-------~~--~-~---~----~~~~~ .. 
Julius. Cohn., Esq., Attorney ~op Licensee-. .. . '.:· : . 
Edward .-F. Ambros~, Es.q., Appearing for· DiviSiCm .. qf .Aic·oholic· 

· · ·: Beverage Control•. · · · · · · · .. , 

BY THE DIRECTO~~ . ·_ ... 
. ·. . " ·- .. 

. .. 

-Absent prior re~ord., ·the license will· be;. suspended fo~ --· 
. ten days,· with remission of five days for. the plea entered, ·. · · ... -. . 

. leaving a net suspension of five days. ~e DeGiglio, Bulleti:n .1724f 
· ~tern 9. 

:Ac~ordingly, it ts, on this·llth day· of Ap~il~ .1967_, .· .. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~23 ,' i : .... 

issued by·the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood.to . 
. New Irvington-Hotel of Lakewood, Inc., t/a New.Irvington Hotel & 
. Motel, for premises 901 Madison Ave~ue, ·Lakewood, '._be· and. the same· 
-.:is hereby· suspended for .five (5)_days, commencing·at 2:00 a.m •. 

Monday, iApril ·17, 1967, and .terminating at 2:00 a.m._. Satu.rday, .. · 
April 22, 1967. · . . ' ·. · ~ . 

,,_ · .. · .. : ... ·:, .. . :" JOSEPH P. tO·RDI · 
. . - . - . DIRECTOR· 

. >~~.:".· ·~4~ ·.STATE· LICENSES.~ NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

A. I. G. TnUcking Inc. 
· t/a Kohler· Dist'ribu·ting ·company 

_. .:. 69.;.:73 Lee Avenue 
Haledon, New.Jersey · . · . 
·· Application. filed May 22, 1967 for person-to-person transfer 

of State Beverage Distributor's L:l.cense SBD-19 from· Andrew I •. · 
... Graham and Irene.Graham, t/a -Kohler Distributing Company. 

: .. Medley Distilling· :company 
.,··.-120 W. Franklin Avenue 
· Pennington, New Jersey 

_AppJication filed May 24, 1967 for additional warehouse license 
for ·premises at The Gress Organ Bu~lding, Route 69, Pennington, 
New J~rsey, in connection with Rectifier and Blender License R-2. · .· 

·cointreau, Ltd. 
·110 West Franklin ·Avenue 
.Penningtqn, New :Jersey',. _., ,. -. . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . 

·. App1icati·on filed May· 24,,-· 196.7 fo'r addi tiorial warehouse license ... 
for pre~ises at The Gres~ Organ Building, -Route 69~ Pennington, .· 
New Jersey, in conn~ctioh with Rectifier and-Blender License R-47.~ 

New Jers8y Stafe library . /:)_ ..,4t'* ··~·-? v,,,,-;J .c:"-' .. 
.. ~7~i.'~,!f·':·:/ j~> 't ).;/';; .. _.r:I:~·~ ,/·" ;ersp~n P'~. · L'ordf i&· 

•• 


